

No. 22-0909

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2022

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

V.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JANUARY 19, 2023

TEAM NUMBER 25
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION vii

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. FACTUAL HISTORY 1

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 8

 I. NON-CONSENSUAL THIRD-PARTY RELEASES ARE NOT APPROPRIATE HERE BECAUSE THE
FACTS OF THIS CASE DO NOT WARRANT THE USE OF A NON-CONSENSUAL THIRD-PARTY
RELEASE AND THESE RELEASES ARE NOT WITHIN THE POWER OF A BANKRUPTCY COURT.
..... 8

 A. *The facts of this case do not call for a non-consensual third-party release under the
tests of any circuit court.* 9

 1. The creditors here were not paid in full or given a chance to opt out of the
settlement and retain their claims. 10

 2. The release is not necessary to the reorganization because subchapter V
bankruptcy debtors are not subjected to the absolute priority rule and any
valid claims for contribution or indemnification against the debtor held by
Strawberry Fields are prepetition unsecured debt. 12

 3. Cases that appear to support non-consensual third-party releases are
distinguishable..... 15

 B. *A non-consensual third-party release is outside the power of the bankruptcy court
because there is no law which grants the court this power and these releases are
expressly prohibited by Bankruptcy Code section 524(e).* 16

 1. In *Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding*, this Court held that there is no “rare case”
exception to the Bankruptcy Code. 17

2. There is no law which gives a bankruptcy court the power to grant a non-consensual third-party release. 18

3. Non-consensual third-party releases are barred by section 524(e). 20

II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY HELD THAT THE DEBTS OF A KIND EXCEPTED FROM DISCHARGE IN 11 U.S.C. § 523(A) DO NOT APPLY TO A SUBCHAPTER V CORPORATE DEBTOR SEEKING A DISCHARGE UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 1192 FOLLOWING THE CONFIRMATION OF A NON-CONSENSUAL REORGANIZATION PLAN. 22

A. *Section 1192(2) does not make a distinction between corporate and individual debtors, supporting the conclusion that the non-dischargeable debts of the kind listed in 523(a) apply to both equally.*..... 23

1. The plain meaning of section 1192(2) unambiguously encompasses only the debts referenced by section 523(a), not the kinds of debtors mentioned in its preamble. 23

2. Even if the plain meaning of section 1192(2) is ambiguous, it controls over section 523(a) due to being the more specific statutory provision. 25

3. The SBRA’s legislative record supports the conclusion that Congress intended that corporate debtors be subject to the debts excepted from discharge in section 523(a). 25

B. *Courts have held that the non-dischargeable debts listed in section 523(a) apply to corporate debtors seeking discharge under section 1228(a), which contains language identical to that of section 1192(2).*..... 28

C. *Because subchapter V eliminates the absolute priority rule when the plan is confirmed under cramdown proceedings it would be inequitable to allow corporate debtors a full discharge of claims and frustrates the concepts underlying bankruptcy law.*..... 33

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bank of Am., N.A., v. Caulkett</i> , 575 U.S. 790 (2015).....	28
<i>BFP v. Resol. Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	27
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021).....	23
<i>City of Chicago v. Env’t Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994).....	27
<i>Cnty. of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	25, 26
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	26
<i>Hall v. U.S.</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012).....	28
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	27
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014).....	8, 19, 28, 29
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	29
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	18, 19
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 553, 558 (1988).....	4
<i>Raleigh v. Illinois Dept. of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 6 U.S. 358 (1805).....	25
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	23

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Blixseth v. Credit Suisse</i> , 961 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9, 15
<i>Gray v. Union Joint Stock Land Bank.</i> , 105 F.2d 275 (6th Cir. 1939).....	34
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989).....	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Airadigm Communications, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008).....	15

<i>In re Cleary Packaging, LLC</i> , 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022).	23, 24, 25, 31
<i>In re Continental Airlines</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000).	8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 18
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).	9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 21
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).	8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC</i> , 599 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2010).	25
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).	9
<i>In re Seaside Engineering and Surveying, Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015).	10, 11, 15
<i>Landsing Diversified Props. II v. First Nat'l Bank and Trust Co. of Tulsa</i> (<i>In re W. Real Estate Fund, Inc.</i>), 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990).	9, 14, 21
<i>Matter of Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 48 F.4th. 419 (5th Cir. 2022).	8, 9, 20
<i>Olin Corp. v. Riverwood Int'l (In re Manville Forest Prods.)</i> , 209 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 1999).	13
<i>Resorts Int'l, Inc. v. Lowenschuss (In re Lowenschuss)</i> , 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995).	9, 20, 21
